
Census of Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Markings 

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr. 

Description 

    Type A        Type C      Type D       

  Type E        Type F         Type G 

Natchez Stampless Markings (not to scale) 

The different markings are identified by the 2012 Confederate States of American (CSA) 
Catalog and Handbook Stampless Type. The letters “X, Y, and Z,” are used to designate added 
items not in the CSA Catalog. The absence of a CSA Catalog Type in the illustrations above 
indicates that item is not included in the census. 

Items are presented in the census in the order of the illustrations above. 

This census is based on images of covers. Only covers for which an image was obtained are 
listed in the census. For this reason, this census may be far from complete. 

NOTE: Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the census, but the inclusion of an item is 
not a guarantee of authenticity. 
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Count of the Natchez Stampless Markings  
 

Marking Color Type Covers 
Everett 
Count* 

PAID + 2 (red pencil) Black A 1 1   

Paid 5 Black  C 14 18 

PAID 10 Black  D 1 2 

Paid 10 Black E 3 4 

STEAM Black F 17 -- 

STEAM + 6 Black G 3 -- 

 
* See ”Stampless - Important Information” on Stampless Covers page for information on the Everett 
Count. 

 
 
William Parks’ book Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi, covers the Civil 
War period in great detail. The two censuses of stampless markings in the book are 
more inclusive than this census (see reference). 
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Notes 
 
 

The Type B Marking 
 
The Type B marking listed in the CSA Catalog is questionable for several reasons. First the year 
date in the postmark is not clear (see image below). It appears to be 1860 but that could be a 
due to a poor impression. Second the “PAID 5” bears no resemblance to any other marking of 
the period. Note the crude alignment of the letters in “PAID.” Finally, the postmark is dated 
March 26. The latest use of any other marking in this census is 1 January 1862. There is one 
exception: the period from mid-April 1862 until the end of July 1862, when the town was 
occupied by Union forces. The cover bearing the Type B marking is dated March so it could not 
fall in this period. Based on these considerations this cover is not included in the census. 
 
 

Natchez cover postmarked 26 Mar 186? with a “PAID 5” marking. 
 
 
Emergency Period of Postal Operations 
 
On 13 May 1862 the city of Natchez surendereed to the captain of a Navy gunboat. 
Just before and after the surrender of the city the postmaster, Mellon removed stamps, 
equipment and records from the post office to a place of safety and continued to provide postal 
service. It was during this period that the improvised “PAID 10” marking (Type D) was used. At 
the same time an improvised postmark was used with the state abbreviation “MIss” instead of 
the normal “Miss.” Also the month in the postmark was in a sans serif font instead of the normal 
serif font. The emergency period ended about the end of July when postmaster Mellon returned 
the equipment and supplies to the post office. 
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Penciled Markings 
 
A number of Natchez covers have red or primarily blue penciled markings. These 
appear to notations by the postmaster or postal clerk of the amount paid by persons 
mailing letters at the post office. These markings are not consistent across all stampless 
covers.  
 
 
Reference 
 
Parks, William S., Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi (Vicksburg, MS: Confederate 

Stamp Alliance (2002). 
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Mini Census of Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

PAID + 2 ( red ms), black -- Type A

-- Oct 1861 Me-- Davis Esqr / Natchez / Mi CL UC-CTR 001*

Paid 5, black -- Type C

8 Jun 1861 Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans UL-UC UR 003*

12 Jun 1861 Mess Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans UC UR 004*

19 Jun 1861 Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans UL UR 005*

28 Jun 1861 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / 
Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

UL UR-CR 038*

-- Jun 1861 Mrs Wm. S. Lovell / Care of Indah & Le Bowen / 
Pensacola / Florida

UL UR-CR 008*

2 Jul 1861 Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / 
Pensacola / Florida

UL UC -UR 002

7 Aug 1861 John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / Alabama UL UC-CR 006

18 Sep 1861 Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans UL UR 007*

7 Oct 1861 Mr Laville Leaure / New Orleans / La UL UR 009

3 Nov 1861 Miss Fanny J. Coggins / Care Mess B. D. Beavin / 
Churchhill [sic] / Jeff Co.  Miss

UL UR 010*

23 Nov 1861 Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / Miss UL UR 011*

2 Dec 1861 Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / La UL-CL UR 012*

6 Dec 1861 Capt. Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield Lovell / 
New Orleans / Louisiana

CL CR 013*

1 Jan 1862 Capt Joseph Lovel / Care Genl. Mansfield Lovell C. 
S. A. / New Orleans / Louisiana

CL UR 014*

PAID 10, black -- Type D

9 Jul 1862 Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm M. Wadley Esqr / 
Monroe / La

UL-UC UC-UR 015

Paid 10, black -- Type E

31 Aug 1861 Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / Burlson 
[sic] Co / Texas

UL UC-UR 017*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

-- Oct 8161 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Dr Edward N. Johns / --- CL UC-UR 016

24 Oct 186- Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp Bartow / 
Greenbrier River /  Va

UL UC-UR 018*

STEAM, black -- Type F

[2 Jul 1861] G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / Miss UC 026*

[-- Jul 1861] S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care of Mr Bennett / Second 
Creek / Natchez / Miss

UR 019*

[3 Aug 1861] S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / Miss UR 025

15 Aug 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez UC UC-CTR 020*

28 Sep 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez UC CTR-UR 032

19 Oct 1861 D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Miss UL CTR 033*

-- Oct 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez UL CTR 021*

5 Nov 1861 Gerard Brandon Esq /Natchez / Missi UC UC 036*

10 Nov 1861 Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez. / Miss. CR CTR-UR 039*

11 Nov1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez UL CTR 037*

12 Nov 1861 Gerard Brandon Esqr / Natchez UL-CL UC 034

27 Nov 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez UL UL-UC 035*

--Nov 1861 D. L Rivers Esq / Natchez / Ms. UL 022*

4 Dec 1861 Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / Miss UL-UC CTR 023*

No Date General C G Dahlgren / [Natchez, MS] UR 027

Illegible Date Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez / 
Miss

UL UR 024*

No Date Walter Irvine Esqr / Natchez / Miss UR 031*

STEAM + 6, black -- Type G

9 Jun 1861 Miss Mary S. Ker / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

UL-CL CTR-UR 028*

[-- Sep 1861] Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth/ {near) / Natchez / 
Miss

UC-UR 029*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

No Postmark Miss R. Mandeville /Care of H. D. Mandeville Esqr / 
Natchez / Miss

UC-CR 030*

* Indicates a color image
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Last Name Index of Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

5 Nov 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esq /Natchez / MissiF 036*

12 Nov 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esqr / NatchezF 034

4 Dec 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / MissF 023*

8 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 003*

12 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Mess Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 004*

19 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 005*

18 Sep 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 007*

10 Nov 1861 Child Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez. / Miss.F 039*

3 Nov 1861 Coggins Miss Fanny J. Coggins / Care Mess B. D. Beavin / 
Churchhill [sic] / Jeff Co.  Miss

C 010*

No Date Dahlgren General C G Dahlgren / [Natchez, MS]F 027

[2 Jul 1861] Davis G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissF 026*

-- Oct 1861 Davis Me-- Davis Esqr / Natchez / MiA 001*

2 Dec 1861 Duncan Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / LaC 012*

[-- Jul 1861] Harrick S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care of Mr Bennett / Second 
Creek / Natchez / Miss

F 019*

[3 Aug 1861] Herrick S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / MissF 025

No Date Irvine Walter Irvine Esqr / Natchez / MissF 031*

9 Jun 1861 Ker Miss Mary S. Ker / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

G 028*

7 Oct 1861 Leaure Mr Laville Leaure / New Orleans / LaC 009

7 Aug 1861 Little John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / AlabamaC 006

24 Oct 186- Love Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp 
Bartow / Greenbrier River /  Va

E 018*

28 Jun 1861 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / 
Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

C 038*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

-- Jun 1861 Lovell Mrs Wm. S. Lovell / Care of Indah & Le Bowen / 
Pensacola / Florida

C 008*

2 Jul 1861 Lovell Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / 
Pensacola / Florida

C 002

[-- Sep 1861] Lovell Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth/ {near) / Natchez / 
Miss

G 029*

-- Oct 8161 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Dr Edward N. Johns 
/ ---

E 016

6 Dec 1861 Lovell Capt. Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield 
Lovell / New Orleans / Louisiana

C 013*

1 Jan 1862 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovel / Care Genl. Mansfield Lovell 
C. S. A. / New Orleans / Louisiana

C 014*

Illegible Date Lovell Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez / 
Miss

F 024*

No Postmark Mandeville Miss R. Mandeville /Care of H. D. Mandeville Esqr 
/ Natchez / Miss

G 030*

15 Aug 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 020*

28 Sep 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 032

-- Oct 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 021*

11 Nov1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 037*

27 Nov 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 035*

31 Aug 1861 Reaves Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / Burlson 
[sic] Co / Texas

E 017*

19 Oct 1861 Rivers D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / MissF 033*

--Nov 1861 Rivers D. L Rivers Esq / Natchez / Ms.F 022*

23 Nov 1861 Shields Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / MissC 011*

9 Jul 1862 Wadley Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm M. Wadley Esqr / 
Monroe / La

D 015

* Indicates a color image
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Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

Full Census of Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

PAID + 2 ( red ms), black -- Type A

-- Oct 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark CL, Type A 
marking UC-CTR. Drop letter, red pencil "2" UC. 
Docketed across left end.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-04538; RAS-25Apr2007(933)-902*.   
[001]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Me-- Davis Esqr / Natchez / Mi

Paid 5, black -- Type C

8 Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL-UC, 
Type C marking UR. Blue pencil "Pad 5" UC.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-04586;  FPM-13274*.   [003]

Image Credit: Frajola PhilaMercury Website.

Address: Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans

12 Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UC, Type 
C marking UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RAS-15Nov2000(832)-3036*.   [004]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mess Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans
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19 Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: FPM-13274*.   [005]

Image Credit: Frajola PhilaMercury Website.

Address: Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans

28 Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR-CR. Blue pencil "Ch 5" UC.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: DFK-13Aug2019(727)-1018*.   [038]

Image Credit: Daniel F Kelleher Auctions.

Address: Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / 
Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

-- Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR-CR. Blue pencil "p 5" UC.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: SR-25Apr2024(115)-2034*.   [008]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs Wm. S. Lovell / Care of Indah & Le Bowen / 
Pensacola / Florida
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2 Jul 1861

Description: "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UC -UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: PHNM-26.   [002]

Image Credit: Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi (2002 
book by Parks).

Address: Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / 
Pensacola / Florida

7 Aug 1861

Description: "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UC-CR. Docketed across right end.

Provenance: Agre.

Source: RAS-24Sep2002(850)-5291.   [006]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / Alabama

18 Sep 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Red pencil "5" UC.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RGK-21Nov1987(52)-1075; SR-Sale 55 Lot 
2134R*.   [007]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans
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7 Oct 1861

Description: "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: PHNM-29.   [009]

Image Credit: Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi (2002 
book by Parks).

Address: Mr Laville Leaure / New Orleans / La

3 Nov 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RAS-Sale_1167_Lot_2473*.   [010]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Miss Fanny J. Coggins / Care Mess B. D. Beavin / 
Churchhill [sic] / Jeff Co.  Miss

23 Nov 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Blue pencil "5" UR.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: Private*.   [011]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / Miss
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2 Dec 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL-CL, 
Type C marking UR. Blue pencil marking CTR.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: SR-Sale 47 Lot 1802*.   [012]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / La

6 Dec 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark CL, Type C 
marking CR. Docketed LL.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RAS-Sale_1167_Lot_2473*.   [013]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Capt. Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield 
Lovell / New Orleans / Louisiana

1 Jan 1862

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark CL, Type C 
marking UR. Blue pencil "5" UR-CTR. Docketed LL.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: Private*.   [014]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Capt Joseph Lovel / Care Genl. Mansfield Lovell 
C. S. A. / New Orleans / Louisiana
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PAID 10, black -- Type D

9 Jul 1862

Description: "NATCHEZ / MIss." YD Postmark UL-UC, Type D 
marking UC-UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: PHNM-50.   [015]

Image Credit: Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi (2002 
book by Parks).

Address: Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm M. Wadley Esqr / 
Monroe / La

Paid 10, black -- Type E

31 Aug 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type E 
marking UC-UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: Private*.   [017]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / 
Burlson [sic] Co / Texas

-- Oct 8161

Description: "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark CL, Type E 
marking UC-UR. Docketed "Oct 6 61" across left 
end

Provenance: Kohn.

Source: RAS-29Oct1970(382)-411.   [016]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Dr Edward N. Johns 
/ ---
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24 Oct 186-

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL, Type E 
marking UC-UR. Blue pencil "10" UC. Docketed 
"Care of Cap. / Sterrett / Churchill Cavalry"  LL.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: SR-25Apr2024(115)-2034*.   [018]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp 
Bartow / Greenbrier River /  Va

STEAM, black -- Type F

[2 Jul 1861]

Description: No postmark. Type F marking cancels US 3c star 
die envelope UC. Manuscript "Due 6" UC for 
loose letter arriving by steamboat. Date docket 
across left end.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-01598*; RAS-13May2003(860)-593*.   
[026]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / Miss

[-- Jul 1861]

Description: No postmark. Type F marking ties New Orleans 
adhesive provisional UR. Date docketing across 
left end.

Provenance: Everett, Walker.

Source: CWPAS-02562*; RAS-29Oct1993(754)-167; RAS-
9Jun2022(1257)-2578*.   [019]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care of Mr Bennett / Second 
Creek / Natchez / Miss
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[3 Aug 1861]

Description: No postmark. Type F marking ties New Orleans 
adhesive provisional UR. Dated docket across 
left end.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-00923; JWK-22Jan 1977(31)-72.   [025]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / Miss

15 Aug 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UC, Type F 
marking UC-CTR. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-01787*; JAF-26Feb1958-261; RAS-
692*.   [020]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

28 Sep 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UC, Type F 
marking CTR-UR. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope. At one time there may 
have been at stamp at UR.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: PF-50274; CHR-14Mar1990.   [032]

Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.

Address: Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez
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19 Oct 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UL, Type F 
marking CTR. New Orleans "PD 5 CTS / N. O. P. 
O." marking ties New Orleans provisional UR. 
Docketed "Lafourche" LL.

Provenance: Myerson.

Source: RCF-25Jan1991(45)-551*; AHA-27Jun1998-
204*.   [033]

Image Credit: American Historical Auctions.

Address: D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Miss

-- Oct 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UL, Type F 
marking CTR. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RAS-27Apr1999(810)-1974; RAS-
2Mar2024(1312)-2134*.   [021]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

5 Nov 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UC, Type F 
marking UC. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope.

Provenance: Agre.

Source: RAS-25Sep2002(850)-5773*.   [036]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Gerard Brandon Esq /Natchez / Missi
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10 Nov 1861

Description: No postmark, Type F marking CTR-UR. New 
Orleans provisional tied by "PD 5 CTS / N. O. P. 
O." marking. Printed "Bill of Lading" UL, and 
"From G. A. Posdick & Co / New Orleans" LL. 
Address is preprinted.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: DFK-15Nov2022(777)-1216*.   [039]

Image Credit: Daniel F Kelleher Auctions.

Address: Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez. / Miss.

11 Nov1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UL, Type F 
marking CTR. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope.

Provenance: MacBride, Ashbrook, Kirkman, Everett.

Source: Private*; JAF-20Oct1953(103)-101; EJF-Oct 8 
1958(57)-935; HRH-1Mar1962-954; RAS-
30Oct1993(754)-176.   [037]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

12 Nov 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UL-CL, Type F 
marking UC. New Orleans 5c stampless 
provisional envelope.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: PF-50275; RAS-27Apr1999(810)-19736a.ti.   [034]

Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.

Address: Gerard Brandon Esqr / Natchez
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27 Nov 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark UL, Type F 
marking UL-UC. Type F marking struck twice. 
New Orleans 5c stampless provisional envelope.

Provenance: Wishniestky.

Source: PF-519267*; RAS-26Feb2014(1064)-96*.   [035]

Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.

Address: Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

--Nov 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark. Type F marking 
ties New Orleans adhesive provisional UL. New 
Orleans provisional cancelled by "PD 5 CTS / N. 
O. P. O." marking UR, Riddell control marking 
UC. Docketed "Lafourche" LL.

Provenance: "Penguin".

Source: RAS-24Apr1982(596)-60*; RAS-
25Sep2024(1330)-589*.   [022]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: D. L Rivers Esq / Natchez / Ms.

4 Dec 1861

Description: Dated New Orleans postmark. Type F marking 
cancels cover with New Orleans stampless 
provisional CTR. Embossed corner card UL. 
Docketed "Pr Peytonia" LL.

Provenance: Walker.

Source: CWPAS-04418*; PF-151364*; RAS-
9Jun2022(1257)-2579*.   [023]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / Miss
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No Date

Description: No postmark. Type F marking ties New Orleans 
adhesive provisional UR. Partial image of full 
cover.

Provenance: Everett.

Source: RAS-29Oct1993(754)-227.   [027]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: General C G Dahlgren / [Natchez, MS]

Illegible Date

Description: Illegible postmark UL, Type F marking UR. 

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: RAS-18Apr2013(1043)-2481*.   [024]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / 
Natchez / Miss

No Date

Description: No postmark. Type F marking ties 5c green 
general issue UR. Docketed "Genl Quitman" LL-LC

Provenance: Kilbourne.

Source: RAS-24Oct2018(1190)-1428*.   [031]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Walter Irvine Esqr / Natchez / Miss
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STEAM + 6, black -- Type G

9 Jun 1861

Description: Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." YD postmark UL-CL, 
Type G marking CTR-UR. Docketed "With a box 
of peaches" UL and "Mary T." LL.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: CWPAS-04417*; CWPAS-04417*; RAS-
13May2003(860)-594*.   [028]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: Miss Mary S. Ker / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

[-- Sep 1861]

Description: No postmark, Type G marking UC-UR. Year dated 
docket across left end.

Provenance: None Recorded.

Source: MKA-8Jun2014(2)-1377*.   [029]

Image Credit: Matt Kewriga Auctions.

Address: Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth/ {near) / 
Natchez / Miss

No Postmark

Description: No postmark. Type G marking UC-CR. Second 
strike of "6" ties New Orleans provisional UR. 
Overall illustrated advertising cover of Goodrich 
& Co., New Orleans. Docketed "Mary T." LL.

Provenance: Everett.

Source: RAS-29Oct1993(754)-177*;  RAS-
14May2003(860)-595*; RAS-28Jun2022(1260)-
155*.   [030]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Miss R. Mandeville /Care of H. D. Mandeville 
Esqr / Natchez / Miss
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